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FINAL ORDER

WHEREFORE, this §™ day of March, 2011, Panel B of the Maryland

Home Improvement Commission QRDERS that:
1} The Findings of Fact of the Administrative Law Judge are Affirmed.
2) The Conclusions of Law of the Administrative Law Judge are Affirmed.

J) The Recommended Order of the Administrative Law Judge is Amended
as follows:

A} The recommendation to award the Claimant $20,000.00 from the
Home Tmprovement Guaranty Fund is Affirmed.

B) The total Civil Penalty imposed on the Respondent is Amcended
to 52,000.00.

) The recommendation to Suspend the home improvement contractor
license of the Respondent for 30 days is Reversed.
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t/a Crusse Construction
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4) This Final Order shall become effective thirty {30) days from this date. During
the thirty (30} day period, any party may file an appezl of this decision to
Circuit Court.

Joseph Tunney

Chairperson - Panel B

MARYLAND HOME IMPROVEMENT
COMMISSION




THE MARYLAND HOME
IMPROVEMENT COMMISSION

Y.
GLENN CRUSSE, T/A CRUSSE
CONSTRUCTION, RESPONDENT
AND THE CLAIM OF
EVELYN ALMACEN
AGAINST THE MARYLAND HOME
IMPROVEMENT GUARANTY FUND
FOR THE RESPONDENT'S ALLEGED

ACTS OR OMISSIONS

* #* w * # #

BLEFORE UNA M. PEREZ.

AN ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE
OF THE MARYLAND OFFICE

OF ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS
OAH No.: DER-HIC-(:4-(19-33216

MHIC No.: 08 (05) 942

RECOMMENDED DECISION

STATEMENT OF THE CASE
ISSUES
SUMMARY OF THE EVIDENCE
FINDINGS OF FACT
DISCUSSION
CONCLUSIONS OF LAW
RECOMMENDED ORDER

STATEMENT OF THE CASE

On October 31, 2007, Evelyn Almacen {Clamant) ftled a compluint with the Maryland

Home Improvernent Commissien { MHIC) against Glenn Crusse, ta Crusse Construction

{Respondent). On January 7, 2008, the Claimant aiso filed a clairn against the MHTC Guaranty

Funid 1 Fund}) for reimbursement of $23,4500100 tor actual losses allegedly sultered as o result of a

home improvement contract with the Respondent.

"o B docunients ol show the ol number as 38 (75935 See vl T Ex 77



On September 23, 2009, the MHIC issued a Statement of Chaurges (Charges) aguinst the
Respondent, alleging that the Respondent violated the Maryland Home Improvement Law, Md.
Code Ann_, Bus. Reg. §§ 8-101 through 8-623 (2010).° The Charges alleged violations of sections
B30 1a)f 100, B-3014cy 1 i), B-501(c W 1 Kviii}, and 8-616 of the Business Regulation Article,
Annotated Code of Marvland.

[ held a hearing on March 1, 2010 at the County Office Building in Largo, Maryland. Md.
Code Ann., Bus. Reg. §§ 8-312(u) und 8-407(c)2H1). Jessica Berman Kaulmaun, Assistant Attorney
General, represented the MHIC, The Claimant represented herself. The Respendent represented
himsell. Enc B. London, Assistant Attorney General, represented the Fund,

The contested case provisions of the Administrative Procedure Act, the procedural
regulations of the Department of Labor, Licensing and Regulation, and the Ruies of Proccdure of
the Office of Administrative Hearings govern procedure in this case. Md. Code Ann., State
Gov't % 10-201 through 10-226 {2009}, Cade of Muaryland Regulations ({COMAR) 09.01.03.
09.08.02.01, and 28.02.01.

ISSUES

1. Dhdthe Respondent use a contract Torm which Tailed to contain one or more itermns
required by law?

2. Dud the Respondent fail to comply with a lawful order ar requirement of the MHIC?

3. Did the Respondent perform an unworkmanlike. inadeguate and/or incomplere home
improsenient. thereby demonstrating a lack ol competence?

4. If the answers to guestions 1, 2 and 3 are in the affirmative, what sancoons and/or
penalties are appropriate’! and

5. Ld the Claimant sustain an actual loss compensable by the Fund?

* 1k this decisian. all references Lo the Business Regulation Article will be tootbe 200U Replwement Valume.

'
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SUMMARY OF THE EVIDENCE

Exhibits
I admitted the following exhibits on behalf of the MHIC:

HIC Ex. #1 Notice of Hewing, October 30, 2009, with certified mail retum receipts

HIC Ex. #2  Trunsmittal with Home Improvement Claim Form and Statement of Charges
HIC Ex. #3  License History for the Respondent, printed February 19, 2010

HIC Ex. #4  Affidavit of Fred Willig, Chief Investigator, February 26. 2010, wiath Exhibit
HIC Ex. #5  Handwnitten Quotation, reflecting payment schedule, undited

HIC Ex. #6  Crusse Construction Agreement, January 31, 2007

HIC Ex. #7  Chart of Payments made by the Claimant to the Respondent, with documentation
HIC Ex. #8  Letter from the Respondent to the Claimant, June 12, 2007, with attachrnent
HIC Ex. #9  Letter from the Claimant to the Respondent, June 14, 2007, with attachments
HIC Ex. #10  Packet ol copies of ten printed photographs, A-J

HIC Ex. #11 ilandwritten agreement, August 15, 2007

HIC Ex. #12 Packet of photographs taken October 21, 2007, A-T

HIC Ex. #13 MBIC Complaint Form, October 25, 2007, with altachment

HIC Ex. #i4 Copes of three printed photographs. A-C

HIC Ex. #15  Crusse Construction Agreement Payment Schedule

| addmitted the following exhibits on behalf of the Claimant:

1 Ex. #1 Written Opening Statement
Cl Ex. #2 Proposal from H & C Home Improvement, LLC, July 10, 2009

| admitted the following exhibits on behalf of the Respondent:

Resp, Ex. #1  Response o Complaint, Apnl [0, 2008, with handwritten cover sheet
Resp. Ex. #2 Plumbing Proposal from Lagenfelder Mechamical, Inc., November 2, 2007

1 admitted the following exhibit on behall of the Fund:
GF #1 Receipt Irom Schuster Concrete, July 30, 2007

Testimany

The MHIC presented the testimony of the Claimant, who alsa testified on her own hehalf.
The Respondent westificd on his behalf. The Fund did not present any wilnesses.

FINDINGS OF FACT

I find the following facts by a preponderance of the evidence:

" The Clainune requested subpacnas for three additional witnesses. They appeaced, bud she chase pot o call them,
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L. At all times relevant 1o the subject of this hearing, the Respondent was a licensed home
improvemnent contractor tnder MHIC license number 01-88088, HIC Ex_ #3.

L QOn or about Japuary 31, 2007, the Claimant” and the Respondent entered into & home
improvemnent contract, captioned Construction Agreement {Contract). HIC Ex. #6.

3. The scope of the Contract was to construct 8 177 by 18 addivon o the Claimant’s home,
consisting of a new master badroom and bathroom, and o instadl a bathroom inside an existing
uplity room. Cl. Ex. #1; HIC Ex_ #6.

4, Afler some proposals and counter-proposals, the parties agreed on a contract price of
$45,000L00. HIC Ex. ##5 and 6.

3. The payment terms were as follows: $135,000.00 deposit upon signing the Contract; five
payments of $3,000.00 payable as various phases of the project were completed; and $15,000.00

payable in monthly installments of $1,000.00, beginning on or about March 31, 2007, HIC Ex.

#0.

é. The Contract did not contain the approximate date when the perfarmance of the home
improvement work would begin and when it would be substantially completed.

7. The Contract did not contain the telephone number of the MHIC, a statement that cach
contractor and subcontracter must be licensed by the MHIC, or a statement that anyvone may ask
the MHIC about a contractor or subcontractor.

3. The Clatrnunt paid the $15,000.00 deposit to the Respondent on o about February 1.
2007, HIC Ex. #7.

a In February und early March, 2007, the Claimuant was concentrating on a celebration of
her 40" wedding anniversary, which took place on March 10, 2007, During that time frame the

Claimant was not focused on the home impravement project.

' The Clumant’s husband alwo sizned the Comtragt



10 On March 28, 2007, the Claimant paid the Respondent $2,300.00 by check and $1,000.00
in cash, as installment payments. She also gave the Respondent a check for 52,000.00, payable
to Anne Arundel Plumbing. HIC Ex. #7.

1. Onorabout April 5, 2007, the Respondent obtained a permit necessary to begin work.
12, On Apnl 7, 2007, the Respondent was involved in an accident on un all-terrain vehicle.
He sustamned injunes and later developed an infection.

3. On Apnl 9, 2007, the Respondent’s agents or empiovess began work on the project,
knocking down the fence around an existing concrete slab.

14, Later in April, the Respondent’s agents or employees bezan digging the footers for the
addition. Some delay was caused by the necd to rent a stump grinder o remove a stumnp that the
Respondent had overlooked. The stump grinder cost the Respondent $1,000.040.

15 The Claimant paid the Respondent $1,000.00 on April 19, 2007 and $1,000.00 on May 1,

2007,
16, After two falled mspections, the footers passed mspection on June 5, 2007,
17 OnJune 12,2007, the Respondent wrate to the Claimant. He demanded payment for the

footers {$3.000.00) and past due installment payments totaling $2.000.00 before he would do any
further work. HIC Ex. #8.

18.  The Claimant wrate to the Respondent on June 14, 2007, expressing her dissatisfaction
with the progress of the work, including but not limuted o the fact that there was o hole in the
ground, tiling up with water and attracting rodents and insccts. HIC Ex. #9.

19, With her June 14, 2007 letter. the Clasmant included a check for $1.000.00 for the May
installment payoent and a separate check for $30.00 interest. HIC Ex. ##7 and 9.

20, The Clamant withheid the $3,000.00 payment for the footers. i hopes of inducing the

Respondent to wark harder on the project, This strategy was not suceesstul.,



21, Asof July 2007, the work site was cssentially an open trench with metal rehars in it and
cinderblocks prled up and scattered at random. See HIC Ex, #10,

22 On August 15, 2007, the Claimant, the Respondent. the Respondent’s wife, and a mutual
frend, Ms. Ficdler,5 met dl the Claimant™s home.

23 After some discussion. the Respondent agreed that he would finish the bathroom inside
the utihty room before Thanksgiving. Tn consideration of this agreement, the Claimant paid the
Respondent $2,100.00 {instaliments for June and July plus 3100.00 interest). HIC Ex. #7. Both
parties agreed that the “major construction outside,” ag well as the monthly installments, would
be held off until further notice. These agreements were written down by Ms. Fielder and signed
by the Claimant and the Respondent on August 15, 2007, HIC Ex, #11.

24, On or about August 8, 2007, Ms. Fielder, on behalf of the Cliwimant, gave the Respondent
53,000.00 in cash for the foater payment. The Claimant later reimbursed Ms, Fielder for this
payment. HIC Ex. ## i5and 7.

25, There was no activity by the Respondent at the work site after Juiy 27, 2007,

26, At approximately the end of October 2007, a plumbing contractor came to the work site.
The plumber dug a hole in the utility room and inserted some pipes. See HIC Ex. #14.

27 The Respondent never finished the bathroom.

28 The Clamant i1led a complaint with the MHIC on October 25, 2007, HIC Ex_ #t3. She
filed her cliim with the Fund on January 11, 2008, HIC Ex, #2,

29 Fred Willig, Chiet Investigatar fior the MHIL, wrote 1o the Respondent on March 27,

M08, requesting a response to the complaint within fourteen days. HIC Ex. #4. Mr. Willig also

P The Claimant restified that she and her hushand, the Hespondent™s wile, angd Ws. Fielder are all from the
Philippines and have sociai connections,
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left three telephone messages tar the Respondent. /d. As of February 26, 2010, the Respondent
had not provided a response tr the complaine. &

30. The Respondent was paid 328,450.00 by or on behaif of the Cluamant. HIC Ex. #7.

31. On July 10, 2009, H & C Home [mprovement, LLC (H & C) estimated the cost of
completing the Claimant’s home improvement project at 364.865.00. CLEx. #2. H& C
cstimated the value of the work performed by the Respondent at $3,500.00. &/

32 The Claimant 15 not soliciting another contractor to complete the Caontract.

33 The Claimane’s actual loss is $23,930.00.

DISCUSSTON

AL Regulatory Charges

As the moving party, the MHIC has the burden of proofl to demonstrae, by a
preponderance of the evidence, that the Respondent committed the violations contained in 1ts
Statement of Charges and Order for Heanng. Md. Code Ann., State Gov't 10-217 {2009);
Comm'r of Labor and Industry v, Betldehem Steel Corp,, 344 Md. 17, 34 (1996}

The Respondent admitted to two of the charges. First. he acknowledged that the Contract
does not state the date when the work is to begin, or when it will be substantially completed. in
violalion of section 8-501(c)( 1GnY of the Business Regulation Article. Second, he conceded thar
the Contract does not contain the telephone number of the MHIC. a statement that contractors and
subcontractors must be licensed by the MELC, or a statement that anyone may ask the MRBIC about
a contractor or subcontractar, all im vielabion of section §-501 (e LY viu).

As to the start and end dates. the Respondent argoed that the Clatmant asked him 1o wailt
until afrer her 40" wedding anniversary celebration, which took place on March [0, 2007, This may
be 50, but it is yrelevanl. A wailing period, even at the customer’s request, did not prevent the

Respondent from snserting an approximae stiet date, such as April 1, 2007, and a date of substantial



completion® The Respondent did not even address the omission of the required information
concemning the MHUIC, [ find that the MHIC has sustained 115 burden to prove violations of section
8-501{e) Iiuiiy and (viiik

The Respendent disputed the regulatory churge that he failed to comply with & lawtul order
of the MHIC, specifically the requirement of a response to the complant, in violation of section 8-
616, MHIC Iﬁvestigumr Fred Willig did not westify, but his Affidavit states that the Respondent
never submitted a written response or responded to Mr, Willig's several telephone tmessages, HIC
Ex. # 4. The Respondent testified that he sent a response by facsimile to Mr. Willip on or about
Apnl 8, 2008. Resp. Ex. #] purports to be that response and a cover sheel.

I do not find the Respondent’s testimony credible on this point. The typed leiter does not
hawve a facsimile "leader” showing a telephone number and date and time of transmission. The
document that purports to be the cover sheet s a simple winte sheet with only the handwniten
notations “Att: Fred Willing {sic]” on one side and “Aut: Fred Witlg [sic]” on the other. Tt also lacks
i facsimile “leader” showing a telephone number and date and time of transmussion. Moteover, the
Respondent did not produce 4 confirmation that the facsimile was in fact transmitted 10 the MHIC
on April §. 2008, the date of the letter, or al any oiher time. There is simply no credible evidence
that Resp. Ex. #1 is 1 copy of an authentic facsimule transmission from the Respondent to Mr.
Willig. Thercfore. | find that the MHIC has sustained its burden to prove a violation of section 8-
Gle.

The towth regulatory charge is that the Respondent lacks competence. as shown by the
performance of an unworkmanlike, inadequate. or incemplete home improvement, in viclution of
section 8-31 a0y [For the reasons discussed more fully below under section C, Fund Claim, 1

find that the MHIC has also sustained its burden to prove a violation of section 8-311{a) 10).

* There 1 nat even a plave on the Contract i nsert appraximate st and complencn dares, See HIC Ex. #6
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B Penaluies

Because the charged v inlations have been proven, the Respondent is subgeet w sanctions
and/or a civil penalty, in the MHIC's discretion. Md. Code Ann., Bus. Reg. §§ 8-31t and B-620.
The civil penalty may not exceed S5,000.00 per violation, and the following factors shat] be
constdered by the MHIC in assessing a penalty:

{ 1) the seriousness of the viclation:
{2) the zood faith of the violator;
(3} any previcus vialations;
{4} the harmtul effect of the viciatton on the complainant, the public, and
the business of home improvement;
{31 the assets of the violator; and
(6) any ather relevant factors.
Md. Code Ann., Bus. Reg. §8-620(b).

For the regulatory violations, the MHIC recommended o thirty-day suspension of the
Respondent’s license, as pormitted by section 8-311{a) 10) and (11). The MEIIC argued that this
sanction was justified by the fuct that the Respondent showed very little good faith in his dealings
with both the Claimant and the MHIC. Tagree; the Respondent did not even attempt 1o comply with
the most rudimentary regulatory requirements conceming the contents of a home improvement
contract. Further, he did not fumish a timely response to the MHIC, nor did he muke any attemnpt to
respond to the Claimant’s concerns.

[t was clear from his presenwation at the hearing that the Respondent’s position is that the
Cluimant was in material breach of the Contruct, and that he therefore had no further obligation.
While that arsurnent might be relevant i an action at luw, it does not justify the Respondent’s
leaving the Cluimant with a useless hole in the ground, after the Claimant paid bim $28.430.00.

With regard to civil penalties, the MHIC recommended the following: for the violation of

section 8-31 [{a} 1) (lack of competence), $5,000.00; for the violations of section 8-301{cK 1)(ik)

andd (vial) freguined contract provisions ), S250000 each: and for the violation of seetion 8 016 (fatluee



tor comply with an order of the MHICY, $1.000.00. The MHIC emphasized the seriousness of the
violations, the relative absence of good faith by the Respondent, and the harmful effect of the
violations on the Claimant, the public, and the business of home improvement. The MHIC did not
offer evidence as to previous viclations or the Respondent’s assets.

With respect to the penalties, Tagree with the MHIC s recommendations as to al! except for
the violation of section 8-3 1 1{a}10). Tt1s true, as discussed below, that the Respondent performed
an tncomplete home improvenent and essentially abandoned the job after the footers were dug and
some minor plumbing work wus done by a subcontractor. [t is also true that the Respondent did not
return any portion of the money the Claimant paid him. In addition, the Claimant testified credibiy
that the Respondent promised to come to the property on October 25, 2007 but he never appeared.
See also Cl Ex. #1. The Claimant knew this because she asked a friend to wait at the house in case
the Respondent ammived; the fnend wated about four hours but the Respondent did not show up. 1.

Monetheless. it is also apparent that st the inception of the relationship, both parties acted in
good faith. The contract arose out ol social relationships—the Respondent had done work For Mrs.
Fielder, and Mrs. Fielder, the Claimant, and the Respondent™s wife were all from the Phulippines.
‘T'he Respondent agreed to do the job for a lower price than his onginal quote (See HIC Lx. #5}, and
agreed to finance one third of the contract price for the convenience of the Claimani. The Claimant,
for her part, paid the $15.000.00 deposit and shortly thereafter began paying the $1 00000 monthly
installment payvments, some with interest.

The partics reached an impasse because on the one hand. the Clainuint was not satisfied with
the progress of the work, und on the other hand, the Respondent was not satisficd with the progress
of payments. particulurly the $3.000.00 pavment for the footers when approved. Even with the

assistance of their mutual inend Mrs. Ficlder, the parties were unable to resalve their differcnces,

-l0-



These factors do not complerely excuse the Respondent, but suggest to me that the
$5.000.00 maximum penalty is not required, especially since the Clamant has recourse to the Fund.
Therefore, T recommend that the penalty for the violation of section 8-31 1{a) 10} be reduced w

32,500.00. Conscquently, T recornmend that the Respondent be assessed a eivil penalty in the total

armount of 54 00000,
. Fund Claim

An owner may recover compensation from the Fund “for an actoal toss that results fram
an act or omission by a licensed contractor,...” Md. Code Ann.. Bus. Reg. § 8-405(a) (Supp.
20093, COMAR 09.08.03.03B(2). Actual loss “meuns the costs of restoration, repair,
replacement, or completion that arise from an unwerkmanlike, inadequale, or incomplete hone
improvement.” Md. Code Ann., Bus. Reg. § 8-401 (2004). For the following reasons, [ find that
the Claimanit has proven eligibility for compensation.

First, the Respondent was a licensed home improvement contractor at the time he and Lhe
Clumant entered into the contract.

Second, the Respondent performed an inadequate or incomplete home improvement, The
photographs in HIC Ex. ##10, 12, and 14 demonstrate visidly the condition in which the
Claimant’s property was left after the Respondent ceased work on the project. Tt is obvious that
the job was aborted after the payment for the footers in August 2007, Although the Respondent
agreed W complete the bathroom inside the utility room by Thanksgiving 2007 the only work
that was done in tha regard wus plumbing rough-in work in lae Ocober 2007, See HIC Ex.
#14,

The Respondent’s basic defense (o the Claimant’s claim was that she had materally
hreached the Contract. He relied on the cost figures in Resp. Ex. #1 1o show that the value of the

work he performad was approximately equal to what the Claimant had paid as of the end of
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August 2007, He did not, however, provide any documents o suppurt the figures listed, e also
offered some explanation for the delays in the work, especialiy that he wus required W remove a
stump that he had overiooked mitially, at a cost of $1,000.00. He contended that he askead the
Claimant to let him know by Junoary 1, 2008 what she wanted to do, but that she never did so.

The Respondent alse contended that the contract price was $55.000.00, not $45.000.00,
and that the increase was due to the need for a “bump-out” to accommaodate the new master
hathreom in the addiuon. Some of the figures on the payment history in LHIC Ex. #6 appear to
have been altered in an attempt to reflect higher payments.

The documentary evidence. however, does not support the Respondent’s contention as to
an increase in the contract price. [ois true that the Claimant’s MHIC ¢laim form shows that there
wias a $15,000.00 change to the contract price, making the total $360,000.00, a figure that neither
party testified to, See HIC Ex. #2. [ find that the Claimant proved that the contract pnce wus
$45,000.00 and that the Respondent did not prove that there was an agreed-upon inerease al any
time. In uny event, because of the method T will use o determine the Claimant's actual loss,
helow, the resolution of this factual dispute is not material to the outcome.

The Clumant having proven eligibility for compensation, T now tum o the amount of the
award, if any. The Fund may not compensate 3 claimant for consequential or punitive damages,
personal injury, attorney”s fees, court costs, or interest. COMAR 09.08.03.03R(1). Unless a
claim reguires 4 unigue measurement, actual loss is measured by onc of the three following
formulus:

{a) If the contractor abandoned the contract without doing uny work, the

cluimant’s uctuul loss shall be the amount which the ¢laimant paid (o the

cantractor under the conlruct.

(b} 1f the contractor did work accordimg 10 the contract and the claimant is not
soliciting another contractor to complete the contract, the claimant’s actual Joss

shall be the amount which the claimant paid to the ariginal contractor less the
vitlue of any materials or services provided by the contractor.

13-



{c}) If the contractor did work according to the contract and the claimant has

soficited or is solicitmg another contractor to complete the contract, the claimant’s

actual loss shall he the amounts the claimant has paid to or on behalf of the

contractor under the original centract, added to any reasonable amounts the

claimant has paid or will be required to pay another contractor to repair poor work

donc by the enginal conrractor under the original contract and complete the

otigimzl contract, less the ongmal contract price. If the Commission determines

that the original contruct price is too unrealistically iow or high to provide a

proper basis for measuning actual loss, the Commssion may adjust its

measurement accordinzly.

COMAR 02.08.03.03B(3). In this case, the Fund recommended that I use the second option,
Because the Claimant 15 not soliciting another contractor to complete the contract, [ agree that
the appropriate formula is the one found in COMAR 09.08.03.03B(3)b).

[ must first determine the value of the work performed by the Respondent. The Claimant
produced evidence that another contractor, H & C, estimated the value of the work at 33,500.00.
The Respondent argued that the value of his work was the expenditures shown in Resp. Ex. #2,
totaling $24,400.00.

Assurmung for the sake of urgument that the Respandent did spend that amount in
connection with the Claimant's project, that does not mean that the value of the work (s
equivalent 1o that sum. ‘T'he Claimant was left with 4 hole in the ground, with footers and five
courses of block. H & C prepared an estimate of 564,865.00 to complete the project, which
indicates that the Claimant did not get much value for the more than half of the contract price she
paid.

Laccept H & C's valuation of the foundation at $3.500.00. As argucd by the Furd. [ also
give the Respondent credit for the $1,000.00 he spent in connection with grinding a stump that
wils in the way, resulting i a total value of matenals and services of $4,500.00.

The computation under COMAR. 0908 (03.03B(3)b) is then as foliows:

Amount paid to the Respondent: 2845000

Blinus value of matenals and services

13



provided by the Respondent: - 54,500.00

Difference (actual Toss ) F23.950.00

In conclusion, based on the testimony and documentary evidence submitted, 1 find that
the Claimant has sustaimed her burden of proof and that the actual loss she suffered 15
$23.950.00. The Fund recommended an award in the amount of $20.000.00, the maximum
amount recoverable from the Fund. Md. Code Ann., Bus. Reg. § 8-403(¢).

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

I cong¢lude that the Respondent violated Maryland home improvement law. Md. Code
Ann., Bus. Reg. §§ 8-311{a)( 10}, &-501{c)( 1 )iit), B-501{c) 1){viii), and B-616 (2010). The
Respondent is subject to sanction. Md. Code Ann., Bus. Reg. 8§ B-31 [{a) 10y and (L 12010). The
Respondent is subject to civil penalties. Md. Code Ann., Bus. Reg. §§ 8-311ic} and 8-620 (2010);
and the Claimant has sustained an actual loss of $23,950.00 as a result of the Respondent’s acts and
omissions. Md. Code Ann., Bus Reg. § §-401 {2010).

RECOMMENDED ORDER

I RECOMMEND that the Maryland Home Improvement Commission:

ORDER that the Respondent violated sections 3-31 L{a}{ 109, 8-501(c) 1)1}, 8-
501(cH 1)fviii), and B-616; and

ORDER that the Respondent’s Maryland Home Improvement Commission license be
suspended for a period of thinty days following the adoption of this Recommended Order by the

Maryland Home Improvement Commission; and

e

ORDER that the Respondent be finad $ 4,000.00. pursuant to Md. Code Ann., Bus. Reg.
§-620 (2010}, and pay the amount of this fine 10 the Maryland Home Improvement Commission
withan thirty days ol the adoption of this Recommended Order by the Marvland Hoine Improvement

Comiriasian,; and

HER



ORDER thit the Claimant be awarded $20.000.00 trom the Marylund Home Tmprovement
Ciuaranty Fund. and

ORDER that the Respondent is imeligible Tor o Maryland Home improvement Comimission
license until the Respondent reimburses the Guaranty Fund for all monies disbursed under this
Order plus annual interest of af least ten percent (10%) as set by the Maryland Home Improvement
Commission; Md. Code Ann.. Bus. Reg. § 8-411 (2010), and

ORDER that the records and publications of the Marvland Home Improvement

Commission reflect this decision.

May 24 2010
Drate Decision Mailed

) Una M. Perez
Administrative Law Judge
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PROPOSED ORDER

WHEREFQORE, this 21st day of June 2010}, Panel B of the Maryland
Home Improvement Commission approves the Recommended Order of the
Administrative Law Judge and unless any parties files with the Commission
within twenty (20} days of this date writfen exceptions and/vr a request to present
arguments, then this Proposed Order will become final at the end of the fwenty
(20} day period. By law the parties then have an additional thirty (30) day period
during which they may file an appeal to Circuit Court.

Marilyn Jumalon -
Panel B
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